
 

 

 

Please ask for: Sarah Selway 

 
 

 
Direct Dial: 01392 265275 

Email: sarah.selway@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

 
To the Chair and Members  
of the Executive 
 

Your ref:  

 

 
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter at 
5.30 pm on TUESDAY 1 OCTOBER 2013 to consider the following business.  If you have an enquiry 
regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Manager 
(Committees) on Exeter 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  
 
 Pages 
 A G E N D A 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1 APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 9 on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

 



4 MAJOR GRANTS AND NEW HOMES BONUS PANEL 
 

 

 To receive and adopt the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2013. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
  
 

5 - 8 

5 OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Acting Assistant Director Finance. 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 18 
September 2013 and its comments will be reported. 

(Report circulated) 

  
 

9 - 24 

6 CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 JUNE 2013 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Acting Assistant Director Finance. 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 18 
September 2013 and its comments will be reported. 

(Report circulated) 

  
 

25 - 40 

7 REVISION OF ASBESTOS POLICY 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 18 
September 2013 and its comments will be reported. 

(Report circulated) 

  
 

41 - 42 

8 RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

43 - 44 

Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 



 

9 EXETER SCIENCE PARK CENTRE 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy.  
 

(Report circulated to members)  
 

45 - 48 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 26 

November 2013 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.  
 
 

 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and made 
available as soon as reasonably practicable after the meeting. It may be inspected on 
application to the Customer Service Centre at the Civic Centre or by direct request to the 
Democratic Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275.  Minutes of the meeting will also 
be published on the Council’s web site as soon as possible. 
 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 
 

 
 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MAJOR GRANTS AND NEW HOMES BONUS PANEL 

 
Thursday 12 September 2013 

 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Hannaford, Mrs Henson and Sutton 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Fullam 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Bull 

 
Also Present: 
 
Projects and Business Manager, Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer, 
Senior Valuer, Corporate Manager - Legal and Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) 

 
 
18  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 21 February, 28 February and 8 March 2013 

were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

19  NEW HOMES BONUS AND LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUND - PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

 
 The Projects and Business Manager presented the report giving Members an 

overview of current and anticipated applications to the New Homes Bonus Local 
Infrastructure Fund, and issues arising to date.  This round there were applications 
totalling £35,000 from a fund of £32,559 remaining for 2013/14. 
 
Members were shown photographs of projects that had been completed following 
approved funding. 
 
Members agreed that when monitoring forms are sent out following comple
[...]
ake place.  The application was for £10,000. 
 
Recommend to Executive that the application for £10,000 be approved, subject to 
the standard conditions and the following additional condition: 
 
12. The grant is conditional upon Building Regulations consent, planning 

permission and landlord’s approval being received, where necessary. 
 
13. The grant is conditional upon evidence being provided that the funding is 

(a) necessary and (b) sufficient (together with other funding secured) to 
cover the anticipated cost of the project, or a discrete element of it. 

 
14. The grant is conditional upon evidence being produced that value for 

money is being achieved in relation to the project. 
 

20d  New Homes Bonus Fund 
 

 Recommended to Executive that £2,500 from grants previously awarded but 
which will not be drawn down in this financial year be used towards the awards in 
this round. 
 

21  MAJOR GRANTS APPLICATIONS 
  

21a  Rent Grants 
 

 The Senior Valuer reported on the application for a rent grant for the Citizens 
Advice Bureau.  The grant will be used to cover rent of premises costs at the Civic 
Centre if the proposed move goes ahead, likely to take place in the 2013/14 
financial year. 
 

Page 6



Recommended that the decision on the Citizens Advice Bureau Rent Grant be 
referred to Executive depending on confirmation of the move to the Civic Centre. 
 

22  STANDARD CONDITIONS OF GRANT 

 
 Members noted the conditions of grant for applications to the New Homes Bonus 

Local Infrastructure Fund. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.23 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
EXECUTIVE 

1 OCTOBER 2013 
 

COUNCIL 
15 OCTOBER 2013 

 
OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 

 
1. 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the General Fund 
Revenue Budget and Housing Revenue Account after three months, for the 2013/14 
financial year. 
 

2. REVENUE POSITION – SUMMARY 
 

2.1  

FUND Planned Transfer 
(to) / from Working 

Balance 

Budget 
Variance        

June 2013 
Over / (under) 

Outturn 
Forecast 
Transfer 
2013/14 

 £ £ £ 

General Fund 253,200 245,939 499,139 

    

HRA (1,712,160) 1,128,922 (583,238) 

    

Council own Build Houses (34,070) 3,680 (30,390) 

 

 
 

  
3. GENERAL FUND – Appendix A 

 
3.1 
 

The Service Committee budgets shows a forecast overspend of £378,990 (3.1%) against a 
revised Service Committee Net Expenditure budget of £12,223,520. The key issues are set 
out below: 
 

3.2 Scrutiny Committee Community – (An overspend of £57,670)  
 

MU 
Code 

Management Unit Over / 
(Underspend) 

Detail 

81A1 Environmental 
Protection 

87,430 • Impact of redundancies. 

81A4 Public Safety 17,330 • Impact of redundancies 

81A7 Museums Service 45,500 • Business Rates on the Royal Albert 
Memorial Museum are higher than 
budgeted. This is subject to an 
appeal, which may reduce or 
increase the overspend. 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



  

MU 
Code 

Management Unit Over / 
(Underspend) 

Detail 

81C2 SHS - Advisory 
Services 

(24,250) • Additional staff time being charged 
to the HRA to reflect work on 
allocations of Council Housing 

81C3 SHS – Housing 
Development 

(58,250) • Additional staff time being charged 
to the HRA to reflect work on 
Council Own Build 

81D4 Street Cleaning (22,500) • Savings expected on agency costs 
and expenditure on litter bins 

 
 

3.3 Scrutiny Committee Economy – (An overspend of £68,250)  
 

MU 
Code 

Management Unit Over / 
(Underspend) 

Detail 

83A1 Property & Estates 
Services 

(69,400) • Additional income from property 
portfolio - High Street & Sidwell 
Street 

83A4 Economic 
Development 

25,060 • Additional salary costs - PA to 
Assistant Director offset by saving in 
Resources committee  

• Christmas Lights core budget - 
approved by Ex
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Age of Debt 
 

June  
2012 

June  
2013 

Up to 29 days (current) 
 

£814,034 
 

£912,068 
30 days – 1 Year £814,945 £1,015,619 
1 – 2 years £331,782 £419,655 
2 –3 years £216,004 £219,108 
3 – 4 years £101,240 £152,105 
4 – 5 years £82,711 £74,868 
5 + years £161,512 £189,966 
 
Total                      

 
£2,522,228 

 
£2,983,240  

8.2 Of the outstanding debt, the graph below sets out the main services and debt trends for 
debt over 30 days old: 

 
 
 

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13

Commercial rent

Trade waste / Cleansing

Service charge and ground rent for leasehold flat owners

Housing benefit overpayments

HRA

 

9. DEBT WRITE-OFFS 
 

9.1 
 

The following amounts have been written-off during the first three months of 2013/14: 

  • Council Tax 

• Business Rates* 

• Sundry Debt 

• Housing Rents 
 

£  68,367 
£           0 
£    9,392 
£         35 

 

 * Business Rates write-offs are considered during March 2014. 

  
10. 
 

CREDITOR PAYMENTS PERFORMANCE 
 

10.1 During the first three months of 2013/14, the percentage of invoices paid within 30 days 
was 95.14%, which is marginally higher than the 2012/13 performance of 94.69%. 
 

Page 13



 

11. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

11.1 
 
 

That Scrutiny Resources Committee notes and Executive recommend that the Council 
approve: 

• The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2013/14 financial year 

• The HRA forecast financial position for 2013/14 financial year 

• The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C 

• The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2013 

• The creditors’ payments performance 
 

 
ACTING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
None 
 
 

Page 14



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
  

A
 

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

 E
S

T
IM

A
T

E
S

 -
[...]
ets 
may vary dependent upon 
the cost of associated 
works such as re-
plastering, which varies 
per property. For 2013-14 
it is currently forecast that 
322 bathrooms will be 
replaced.

Electrical Re-wires £460,000 (capital) The number of electrical 
re-wires identified during 
the year is currently 
affected by those referred 
from the kitchen and 
bathroom replacement
programmes.  Once 
identified the works are 
required to be completed 
in accordance with Health 
& Safety regulations

Page 24



 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
EXECUTIVE 

1 OCTOBER 2013 
 

COUNCIL 
15 OCTOBER 2013 

 
CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 JUNE 2013 

 
 
1. 
 
1.1 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital 
programme and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure 
into future years. 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that they plan 
to incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital 
expenditure.  This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital 
projects. 
 
This report is prepared on a quarterly basis in order to update Members with any 
known cost variations, slippage and acceleration of projects.   
 

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
The 2013/14 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 
2012/13, was last reported to Scrutiny Committee – Resources on 19 June 2013.  
Since that meeting the following changes have been made that have increased the 
programme: 
 

Description £ Approval/Fundin
[...]
been financed from Government 
allocated grants together with money from the Council’s own capital receipts and 
capital reserves. However the funding from these sources has now reduced and as a 
result the Council has to use borrowing instead to fund a significant part of its 
proposed capital programme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

5.2 The available capital resources for the General Fund for 2013/14 are £2.626 million.  
An estimated spend of £6.687 million is required of which £4.061 million will have to 
be funded from borrowing.   The available capital resources for the HRA for 2013/14 
are £12.579 million.  An estimated spend of £10.704 million is required leaving £1.875 
million to be carried forward into 2014/15.  Appendix 3 sets out the forecast use of the 
resources available for the General Fund and the HRA and the likely amounts of 
borrowing that will be necessary to fund the capital programme over the next two 
years.   
 

6. 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXPENDITURE VARIANCES  
 
The main variances and issues concerning expenditure in 2013/14 are as follows: 
 

Scheme 
Estimated Overspend 

/ (Underspend) 
Reason 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants 

£45,000 
Current demand is high and ECC 
has a legal duty to approve grants 

Renovation Grants (£45,000) 
Low interest loans given in place of 
grants 

HCA Empty 
Properties 

(£100,000) 
Scheme withdrawn due to lack of 
interest from landlords 

Science Park (£116,420) 
Final contribution paid giving rise to 
a saving 

Acquisition of 
Social Housing 

(£42,520) 
Council purchasing 4 flats instead of 
5 but will receive another in the form 
of a commuted sum 

 
 
SCHEMES WHICH MAY BE DEFERRED TO 2014/15 
 
Schemes which have been identified as being wholly or partly deferred to 2014/15 are: 
 

Scheme 
Original 13/14 

Budget 

Budget to be 
Deferred to 
14/15 

Reason 

Replace Running 
Track at Exeter 
Arena 

£750,000 £375,000 
Wor
[...]
e grant provided from the 
New Homes Bonus has enabled them to expand into Exeter by equipping an 
operating base at Marsh Barton.  Their activities include working with local 
schools to provide bikes for children from less well off families. 

 
• Topsham Lock Leak  

Works at Topsham Lock to seal the flow of water passing under the canal into 
the river have been completed. 

 
• Science Park  

The Science Park Centre will provide over 30,000 square foot of space for 
businesses and programmes of support to help new businesses to start and 
grow and create new jobs.   

Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

9. 
 
9.1 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Scrutiny Committee – Resources and Executive notes and Council notes and 
approves the current position in respect of the annual capital programme. 

 
 
ACTING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 C

a
p

it
a
l 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 S

p
e
n

d
 t

o
 

3
0
 J

u
n

e

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 F

o
re

c
a
s
t 

S
p

e
n

d

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 B

u
d

g
e
t 

to
 

b
e
 C

a
rr

ie
d

 

F
o

rw
a
rd

 t
o

 

2
0
1
4
/1

5

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 

V
a
ri

a
n

c
e
s
 

U
n

d
e
r 

()

£
£

£
£

£

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

 &
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T

P
R

O
V

ID
E

 G
R

E
A

T
 T

H
IN

G
S

 F
O

R
 M

E
 T

O
 S

E
E

 D
O

 A
N

D
 V

IS
IT

P
la

y
 A

re
a
 R

e
fu

rb
is

h
m

e
n
ts

4
0
2
,0

9
0

1
0
,7

3
0

3
4
9
,9

2
0

5
2
,1

7
0

0

R
e
p
la

c
e
 R

u
n
n
in

g
 T

ra
c
k
 a

t 
E

x
e
te

r 
A

re
n
a

7
5
0
,0

0
0

0
3
7
5
,0

0
0

3
7
5
,0

0
0

0

S
p
o
rt

s
 F

a
c
ili

ti
e
s
 R

e
fu

rb
is

h
m

e
n
t

1
8
3
,6

1
0

9
,9

5
0

3
9
,9

5
0

1
4
3
,6

6
0

0

P
a
rk

s
 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

2
5
,1

7
0

1
3
,4

4
2

2
5
,1

7
0

0

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n
 t
o
 R

A
M

M
 R

e
 H

[...]

0
0

,0
0

0
)

(3
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
)

(3
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
)

(3
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
)

3
,8

7
3

,5
3

4
2

,0
4

0
,8

6
3

4
,1

7
3

,6
4

8
4

,1
7

3
,6

4
8

T
O

T
A

L
 A

V
A

IL
A

B
L

E
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

5
,7

4
8

,5
4

6
2

,5
4

7
,8

7
0

5
,1

2
8

,3
0

1
5

,1
2

8
,3

0
1

H
O

U
S

IN
G

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

Page 40



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES  
18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
EXECUTIVE  

1 OCTOBER 2013 
 

REVISION OF ASBESTOS POLICY 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval of a revision of the Asbestos Policy. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Asbestos Policy was first approved in 2008 and it is now timely to review the 

policy to ensure it meets current regulations and aligns with organisational structures.  The 
review incorporates a legislation up-date (The Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 
(CAR12)) and recognises organisational changes. 

 
3.  SCOPE OF POLICY 
 
3.1 Whilst seeking to address the very different approaches adopted within domestic and non-

domestic properties it is predominantly intended to confirm the approach to managing 
asbestos in non-domestic properties.  However, it has a common overarching policy 
statement and set of aims and includes the Housing Policy as an appendix.  The revised 
asbestos policy is available in the Members’ Room, on the Council’s website linked to this 
agenda or available on request 

 
3.2 The Current position (in accordance with regulation 4 of CAR12) is that a programme of 

proactive asbestos management is being rolled out to cover all non-domestic areas of 
responsibility including Operational, Commercial and Communal areas of domestic premises.  

 
3.3 The register of asbestos and asbestos management surveys in Council non-domestic 

buildings continues to be maintained along with a rolling programme of re-surveys.  The 
programme of surveying all council houses for asbestos continues to move forward. 

 
3.4  I
[...]
over 
 emergency asbestos work.  

 
6.3 Where programmed works are being undertaken then allowance for any further asbestos 

surveys must be made within the funding arrangements for the programme.   Advice on how 
best to organise and procure asbestos surveys and any resulting remedial asbestos related 
issue is provided by Environment. 

 
7 RECOMMENDED 
 
7.1 That Scrutiny Committee - Resources support and Executive approves the Asbestos Policy 

and management arrangements contained within it. 
 
 
 
 
 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
 
 

 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 

Page 42



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

 

1 OCTOBER 2013 

 

COUNCIL 

 

15 OCTOBER 2013 

 

RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To consider the possibility of allowing the recording of all Council and its committee 
meetings 

 
2. THE ISSUES 

 

2.1 The Plain English Guide to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and 
Access to Information)(England)Regulations 2012 impose new requirements on Local 
Authorities with regards to Public Access to meetings and information relating to decisions 
being made. 

 
2.2 This includes a statement within the regulations to “require Councils to provide reasonable 

facilities for any member of the public to report on meetings.  Councils should thus allow the 
filming of councillors and officers at meetings that are open to the public.”  

 
2.3 At present, this is expressly forbidden by our Standing Order 30 which states “No tape, 

electronic or other audio or visual recording of the proceedings of any Council, Committee, 
Sub-Committee or Executive meeting shall take place during the course of the meeting 
other than the official recording of the proceedings by the Corporate Manager 
Democratic/Civic Support.” 

 
2.4 As can be seen, this is totally contrary to our current arrangements and as such will require 

Council to amend the Standing Orders accordingly.  If it is the Executive’s intention to allow 
a greater ability for the Council’s proceedings to be recorded, and so as to allow this to 
occur at the earliest opportunity, and in compliance with our Standing Orders, Executive 
needs to recommend to Council the removal of Standing Order 30 (if not done this way, 
then the matter will be reported to Council on 15th October and then stand immediately 
adjourned to the next meeting of Council on 17th December – Standing Order 47 applies). 

 
3. THE USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA FOR REPORTING OF MEETINGS 

 
3.0 Members will be aware that the Council has recently made wi-fi available in its committee 

rooms which will allow those interested persons attending meetings to report on the 
subjects under discussion via all aspects of social media.  Investigations are currently in 
hand to find a suitable wi-fi facility for the Guildhall so that the reporting of full Council’s 
debates can also be undertaken via the use of social media. 

 
 
3.1 This matter has been the subject of discussion at the Councillor Development Steering 

Group.  Those discussions concluded  that Councillors who attend meetings as interested 
persons can use social media to relay the topics of debate as the meeting is going on, 
whereas those Members who serve as a member of the committee should not use social 
media until such time as the meeting has finished.     

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



 
 

4.  RECOMMENDED to Council:- 
 

(1) to remove Standing Order number 30, so as to allow for the recording of the Council’s 
meetings and the constitution be amended accordingly; 

 
RECOMMENDED that Executive:- 

 

(2) note the convention with regards to the use of social media by Councillors during 
meetings; and  

 
(3) instructs officers to draw up the necessary protocols to protect the wishes of members 

of the public during the recording/filming of meetings of the Council and its committees. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE MANAGER DEMOCRATIC AND CIVIC SUPPORT 
 

Page 44



Agenda Item 9

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel
	5 Overview of the General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14
	GF Overview June 13 - Appendix A (2), 18/09/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview June 13 - Appendix B, 18/09/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview June 13 - Appendix C, 18/09/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview June 13 - Appendix D, 18/09/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	6 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2013
	Capital Monitoring - Qtr 1 Appendix 1 2 and 3, 18/09/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	7 Revision of Asbestos Policy
	Asb Policy Report Revision, 18/09/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	8 Recording of Council Meetings
	9 Exeter Science Park Centre



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 1 October 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 
 
 

 
Also present: 
 
Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Economy, Assistant Director Environment, Acting 
Assistant Director Finance, Projects and Business Manager and Democratic Services 
Manager (Committees) 

 
94   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

95   MAJOR GRANTS AND NEW HOMES BONUS PANEL 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel 
held on 13 September 2013 were submitted. 
 
The Projects and Business Manager updated Members on the recommendations of 
the Panel and the position with regards to the Citizens Advice Bureau Rent Grant 
depending on confirmation of the move to the Civic Centre. 
 
Executive Members welcomed the significant investment in community initiatives 
enabled by the use of the New Homes Bonus Local Infrastructure Fund and 
acknowledged the huge voluntary effort which made these projects viable. 
 
Members discussed the impact of the proposals currently out for consultation for a 
proportion of the New Homes Bonus funding to be allocated to the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), what impact this would have on the City Council’s ability to fund 
community projects and the need to ensure that the City Council was in a position to 
come forward with projects to apply for funding from the LEP. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel 
held on 13 September 2013 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

(Minutes circulated) 
 
 

96   OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 
 

The report of the Acting Assistant Director Finance was submitted, advising 
Members of the overall projected financial position of the General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Housing Revenue Account after three months, for the 2013/14 financial 
year. The Service Committees showed an overspend of £378,990 against a revised 
Service Net Expenditure budget of £12,223,520. 
 



In response to a Member, the Acting Assistant Director Finance advised that the 
main variance in the Housing Revenue Account was due to additional funding 
required for Phase 2 of the Council Own Build Programme, which had been 
previously approved by the Executive. 
 
Members welcomed the improvements undertaken in Cowick Street and the 
installation of solar panels on the Civic Centre. They discussed the need to 
scrutinise the trends of sundry debts figures over a five year period; the kitchen and 
bathroom programme and to invite external contractors to address Members 
through a Members briefing. It was also felt that Executive should have an overview 
of the Housing Benefits situation particular in relation to the backlog of applications 
and progress towards the February 2014 deadline for the claiming of subsidy from 
the Government. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the installation of the solar panels had 
generated a savings of approximately 40% in electricity usage at the Civic Centre 
and that the Council would looking to install solar panels on other suitable council 
buildings. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Access proposed an additional 
recommendation that a detailed report on the Housing Benefit situation addressing 
the backlog of applications and February 2014 deadline be brought to a future 
meeting of the Executive. This was agreed. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 18 
September and the comments of the Members were noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves the:- 
 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2013/14 financial year; 
 
(2) HRA forecast financial position for 2013/14 financial year; 
 
(3) additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C of the report; 
 
(4) the outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2013; and  
 
(5) creditors’ payments performance. 
 
RESOLVED that Executive be kept updated on the Housing Benefits situation. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

97   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 JUNE 2013 
 

The report of the Acting Assistant Director Finance was submitted, reporting on the 
current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and 
advising Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 
 
Members were asked to approve an urgent request for an additional sum of 
£36,000 to complete essential resurfacing of Leighton Terrace car park. The works 
were necessary to ensure that the car park could continue to operate and comply 
with Health and Safety Regulations. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive claified that, as a result of this valuation, the Council 
had updated its estimates process. 
 



Members discussed the wider issue of the tendering and procurement process 
within the City Council and the need to ensure that small local businesses were not 
precluded from tendering for Council Projects. The Chair suggested that the 
tendering and procurement process could be an issue for Scrutiny Committee – 
Resources to scrutinise. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Access expressed disappointment 
that the scheme to help bring empty properties back into use had been withdrawn 
due to lack of interest from landlords. The Acting Assistant Director Finance would 
clarify if these funds would have to be given back to the Government. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture advised that the scheme to replace 
the running track at Exeter Arena had been deferred to take account of the weather 
conditions required for works to be undertaken. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 18 
September and the comments of the Members were noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves the current position in respect of 
the annual capital programme and requested to approve an urgent request for an 
additional £36,000 to complete the resurfacing of Leighton Terrace car park. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

98   REVISION OF ASBESTOS POLICY 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Environment was submitted, seeking approval 
of a revision of the Asbestos Policy. 
 
Members were advised that the Council Asbestos Policy was approved in 2008 and 
the review of the policy had been undertaken to ensure the policy met current 
regulations and aligns with the organisational structure. 
 
In response to a Member, the Assistant Director Environment clarified that the 
policy was necessary to ensure that asbestos in Council owned property was 
actively managed in accordance with regulations and Health and Safety Guidance. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 18 
September and the comments of the Members were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Asbestos Policy and management arrangements held within it 
be approved. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

99   RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

The report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support was submitted, 
seeking consideration of the possibility of allowing the recording of all Council and 
its committee meetings. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised on the new requirements on Local Authorities 
with regards to Public Access to meetings which included a statement to require 
reasonable facilities for any member of the public to report on meetings. To allow 
this to occur at the earliest opportunity, and in compliance with Standing Orders, 
Executive would need to recommend to Council the removal of Standing Order 30. 



Members were updated on the proposal for the use of Social Media at Committee 
meetings. 
 
Executive welcomed the positive way forward of allowing the recording of meetings. 
They noted the convention with regards to the use of social media by Councillors 
during meetings and instructed officers to draw up the necessary protocols to 
protect the wishes of members of the public during the recording/filming of meetings 
of the Council and its committees. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council:- 
 
(1) remove Standing Order number 30, so as to allow for the recording of the 

Council’s meetings and the constitution be amended accordingly; 
 
RESOLVED that Executive:- 
 
(2) note the convention with regards to the use of social media by Councillors 

during meetings; and  
 

(3) instructs officers to draw up the necessary protocols to protect the wishes of 
members of the public during the recording/filming of meetings of the 
Council and its committees. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
100   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

101   EXETER SCIENCE PARK CENTRE 
 

The joint report of the Assistant Director Economy and Acting Assistant Director 
Finance was submitted, seeking approval for an additional support measure in the 
form of a loan facility to enable the Science Park Centre and Exeter Science Park to 
make progress against the prevailing difficult economic background. 
 
Members were updated on the background to the development, the proposal to take 
forward the Exeter Science Park and the financial implications for the Council. 
 
Executive Members welcomed the progress being made with respect to the Science 
Park and recognised the importance of the park to the future economic growth of 
the city and surrounding area.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves the provision of a loan facility to Exeter 
Science Park Company Limited on the terms as set out in the report to enable the 
development of phase one of the Science Park Centre to progress. 
 

(Report circulated to Members) 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.35 pm) 
 



 
Chair 

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 15 October 2013. 
 
 


